XL-AR369 Rev. M
CB400/4000
CB400/4000 Suspension/Slider
for Van and Reefer Trailer Applications
Suspension Model Identification, Service
Repair Kits (SRKs) and Parts List Information
For Maintenance Information, refer to
CB400/4000 Maintenance Manual

Serial Number ________________________________
In Service Date _______________________________
Model Nomenclature
The sample tag shown below will help you interpret the
information on the SAF-HOLLAND, USA, Inc. serial number tag.
The model number is on the first line along with the suspension
capacity.The second line contains the serial number and the
third line has the parts list numbers (FIGURE 2).
Model Nomenclature
The sample tag shown below will help you interpret the
information on the SAF-HOLLAND, USA, Inc. serial number tag.
The model number is on the first line along with the suspension
capacity.The second line contains the serial number and the
third line has the parts list numbers (FIGURE 2).
XL-AR369 Rev. M 3
SUSPENSION MODEL IDENTIFICATION
“A”
Ride Flipper Plate
Model No. Height Height
CB400/4000-15.5 15.5˝ (394mm) 7.5˝ (191mm)
CB400/4000-16 16.0˝ (406mm) 8.0˝ (203mm)
CB400/4000-16.5 16.5˝ (419mm) 8.5˝ (216mm)
CB400/4000-17 17.0˝ (432mm) 9.0˝ (229mm)
CB400/4000-18 18.0˝ (457mm) 9.75˝ (248mm)
TABLE 1. RIDE HEIGHT AND FLIPPER PLATE HEIGHT
FIGURE 3
Flipper Plate
Ride
Height
“A”
Flipper Plate Height
(Engaged)
1˝ MIN.
(25MM)
Clearance
Required
NOTE: “A” dimension does not include mounting plate.
NOTE: Flipper plate height does not include
mounting plate.
Additional Suspension Model Verification
Procedures
1. Measure the height of the spacer under the air spring
(FIGURE 4) and then compare it to a value in the Spacer
Height Charts (this page).
FIGURE 4
2. After determining the spacer height, determine the shock
part number and cross reference the information in the
chart to confirm the model number.
Spacer Height Charts
SwingAlign
FRAME SPACER SHOCK ABS.
MODEL NO. BRACKET HEIGHT HEIGHT PART NO.
CB400/4000-15.5 10.0˝ (254mm) 0.188˝ (4.8mm) 900 45 298
CB400/4000-16 10.0˝ (254mm) 0.188˝ (4.8mm) 900 45 298
CB400/4000-16.5 10.0˝ (254mm) 0.62˝ (15.8mm) 900 44 162
CB400/4000-17 10.0˝ (254mm) 1.22˝ (31mm) 900 44 162
CB400/4000-18 10.0˝ (254mm) - 900 45 040
Welded
FRAME SPACER SHOCK ABS.
MODEL NO. BRACKET HEIGHT HEIGHT PART NO.
CB400/4000-15.5 10.0˝ (254mm) 0.188˝ (4.8mm) 900 45 298
CB400/4000-16 10.0˝ (254mm) 0.188˝ (4.8mm) 900 45 298
CB400/4000-16.5 10.0˝ (254mm) 0.62˝ (15.8mm) 900 44 162
CB400/4000-17 10.0˝ (254mm) 1.22˝ (31mm) 900 44 162
CB400/4000-18 10.0˝ (254mm) - 900 45 040
Rev G -
FIGs 4 & 8
SPACER
HEIGHT
Verification of Suspension Model
1. If the serial tag is not legible or is unavailable, verify the ride
height by measuring the PosiLok™ flipper plate height (“A”
FIGURE 3) and compare it to the ride height from Table 1
below. If the unit is not equipped with a PosiLok™ feature,
refer to FIGURE 4.